## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 13-08-489

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Kendall Ford in the amount of \$51,690 for the purchase of two Ford Interceptor SUVs.

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough Police Department's current hybrid Ford Escape SUVs are too small to properly secure prisoners and protect officers; and

**WHEREAS**, Kendall Ford has provided a quote of \$51,690 for the purchase of two Ford Interceptor SUVs; and

**WHEREAS**, the new Interceptors are specifically designed to meet the needs of the department to protect the safety of officers and to perform in the conditions the vehicles will be used; and

**WHEREAS**, the Interceptors' size allows for a shield between the front and back seats for improved security; and

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated \$75,000 in the FY14 budget from the townsite service area fund for two police vehicles,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Kendall Ford in the amount of \$51,690 for the purchase of two Ford Interceptor SUVs.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this  $27^{th}$  day of August, 2013.



-ON

Stephanie Scott, Borough Mayor

Attest Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk